Format Description SWIFT
MT940
Rabo Cash Management
Format Description SWIFT MT940
  3
Colophon
Title   Format Description SWIFT MT940
Version, date  2.1, August 4, 2014

Active: When specifications are available for the compressed transactions, these specifications will
replace the concerning compressed transactions.
2.3.4 Transaction Type Code
Ref.:61:
Active: (default) when available, transactions and specifications will be provided with a numeric
transaction type code (N999 where 999 will contain the code). If this code is not found or
available/provided, the type code NMSC will be written.
Inactive: All transactions and specifications will get the transaction type code NMSC
(miscellaneous)
2.3.5 Account Statement Number
Ref.:28:
Inactive: (default) All instances of :28: should contain the value 00000/00 (default)
Active: Each instance of :28: will contain an account statement number
The account statement number consists of two parts; the number before the slash is the account
statement number itself, the part after the slash is the page number of the account statement.
Format Description SWIFT MT940
  9
Since the information is provided (counted) electronically and because there is no link to the ‘real’
account statements, the default value for the part after the slash is 00
2.3.6 Transaction Reference Number
Ref.:86:
Active: When available, the next available description line needs to contain the PA, RE, LD, FX or AC
transaction reference number information (default)
Inactive: No transaction reference information
2.3.7 Formatted Account Number (Y/N)
Ref.:25:
Active: (default) Account number in this field will be formatted;
1. 9999.99.999AAA Rabo default mask for 9 digit current account numbers + currency
2. 999999999AAA Alternative mask for 9 digit account numbers, i.e. without separating dots in the
number + currency
3. 0999999999XXX Mask for 9 & 10 digit account numbers, where 9 digit account numbers are
preceded by a 0 (zero), and where currency is only specified when the account is not a EUR
account
4. 99.99.99.999 AAA Alternative mask for 9 digit account numbers
Inactive: No formatting of the account number (default 0999999999 acct. number only)
2.3.8 TAG86 – description line – repeat (Y/N)
Ref.:86:
Active: (default) each description line of the transaction must start with :86: followed by the
description
Inactive: The first description line of the transaction must start with :86:, the next description lines
of the transaction must not start with :86: (Swift standard)
2.3.9Payment reference (payment identifier code) (Y/N)
Ref.:86:
Inactive: (default) No payment reference
Active: When available, the next available description line must contain the payment reference
information;
 1. BETALINGSKENM.: (space) payment reference < Please note the colon after the dot
 2. BETALINGSKENM. (space) payment reference <This option doesn’t have a colon after the dot
 3. Betalingskenmerk: (space) payment reference
 4. BETKENM.: (space) payment reference
 5. Payment reference [only the reference, without identifying text]
2.3.10 Amount with or without leading zeros (Select)
Ref. :61:
Active: (default) the amount field must be padded with zeros
:61:060215C000000000050,00NMSC0231902018      SAMPLE COMPANY GMBH
Inactive: The amount field must not be padded with zeros (Swift standard)
:61:060215C50,00NMSC0231902018      SAMPLE COMPANY GMBH
:61:051230D0,15NMSC                NONREF
Format Description SWIFT MT940